liability position (=1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a) (459.512) (25.731) (350.945) - 164.692 19.940

22. Fair value of financial assets for foreign currency hedge - - - - - -

23. The amount of Currency Hedged portion of assets - - - - - -

24 The amount of Currency Hedged portion of liabilities - - - - - -

25. Export - January 1 –December 31, 2013 146.226.242 20.337.744 37.991.215 - 4.787.434 -

26.Import -  January 1- December 31, 2013 93.067.168 41.237.768 4.938.355 655.750 18.792 235.703

113

Yünsa Yünlü Sanayi ve Ticaret Anonim Şirketi and Its Subsidiaries
Notes to the consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2014
(Currency -Turkish Lira (TL), unless otherwise indicated)

Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk, due to the impact of rate changes of foreign currency denominated assets and liabilities translated into Turkish
Lira the foreign exchange risk, foreign currency position is monitored and limited by the analysis.

The following table details the Group’s USD, Euro and GBP exchange rates and decrease sensitivity to a 10% increase in shows. Rate of 10%, to senior
managers in the Group is the rate used when reporting foreign currency risk, the rate of administration of the possible change in foreign exchange rates
implies.

  December 31, 2014
   Profit/Loss

 Appreciation of
Foreign Currency

Depreciation of
Foreign Currency

10% change in USD rate

1 – USD net asset/liability   (845.398) 845.398
2-  Hedged amount (-)   - -
3- USD net effect (1 +2)   (845.398) 845.398

10% change in EURO rate
4 - EURO net asset/liability   (358.695) 358.695
5 - Hedged amount (-)   - -
6- EURO net effect (4+5)   (358.695) 358.695

10% change in GBP rate
7- GBP net asset/liability   10.409 (10.409)
8- Hedged amount (-)   - -
9- GBP net effect (7+8)   10.409 (10.409)

10% change in CHF rate
10- CHF net asset/liability   6.843 (6.843)
11- Hedged amount (-)   - -
12- CHF net effect (10+11)   6.843 (6.843)

10% change in JPY rate
13- JPY net asset/liability   1.113 (1.113)
14- Hedged amount (-)   - -
15- JPY net effect (10+11)   1.113 (1.113)

TOTAL (3 + 6 +9+12)   (1.185.728) 1.185.728

114

Yünsa Yünlü Sanayi ve Ticaret Anonim Şirketi and Its Subsidiaries
Notes to the consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2014
(Currency -Turkish Lira (TL), unless otherwise indicated)

December 31, 2013
  Profit/Loss

 Appreciation of

Foreign Currency
Depreciation of

Foreign Currency

10% change in USD rate
1 – USD net asset/liability (5.492) 5.492
2-  Hedged amount (-) - -
3- USD net effect (1 +2) (5.492) 5.492

10% change in EURO rate
4 - EURO net asset/liability (103.055) 103.055
5 - Hedged amount (-) - -
6- EURO net effect (4+5) (103.055) 103.055

10% change in GBP rate
7- GBP net asset/liability 57.830 (57.830)
8- Hedged amount (-) - -
9- GBP net effect (7+8) 57.830 (57.830)

10% change in CHF rate
10- CHF net asset/liability 4.765 (4.765)
11- Hedged amount (-) - -
12- CHF net effect (10+11) 4.765 (4.765)

TOTAL(3 + 6 +9+12) (45.952) 45.952

b.3.2) Interest rate risk management

Group is exposed to interest rate risk due to Group’s borrow funds at both fixed and floating interest rates. Mentioned risk is managed by maintaining an
appropriate distribution between the fixed and floating rate borrowings by the Group.

The Group’s interest rate sensitive financial instruments are as follows:

Interest position table

December 31,
2014

December 31,
2013

Financial instruments with floating interest rate

Financial assets 3.805.171 547.428
Financial liabilities 92.657 8.394.755

At the reporting date, 1% decrease/increase in interest rates and all other variables are held constant: